in accounting policy for the annual accounting
period beginning on 1 January 2006 which have
been reflected in this interim financial report.

(2) 會計政策之變動（續）
租賃安排（《香港（國際財務報告詮

釋委員會）詮釋》第4號：釐定一項安
排是否包含租賃）
於過往年度，本集團把其在「建造－
經營－轉移」（「BOT」）及「轉移－經
營－轉移」（「TOT」）安排下之污水
處理廠確認為物業、廠房及設備，並
確認污水處理收益及按直線法於估
計可使用年期內確認污水處理廠折
舊。

自二零零六年一月一日起，為了符合
《香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會）
詮釋》第4號之規定，本集團釐定BOT
及TOT安排包含租賃部份及本集團
把有關租賃歸類為融資租賃。因此，
在BOT及TOT安排下之污水處理廠
不再確認為物業、廠房及設備，而污
水處理廠之公允值則確認為融資租
賃應收款項。租賃應收款項會於租賃
款項（即部份污水處理收益）獲收取
後扣減，並會透過利用承租人之估計
累升借貸利率，確認租賃應收款項之
估算融資租賃收入。

新會計政策已追溯應用，並已重報比
較數字。二零零六年一月一日開始之
年度會計期間之會計政策變動影響
已在本中期財務報告中反映及概述
如下。

Interim Financial Report

中期財務報告

50

(2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening

balances
The following tables disclose the adjustments
that have been made to each of the line
items in the consolidated income statement
for the six months ended 30 June 2005 and
consolidated balance sheet at 31 December
2005 as previously reported.

(i) Consolidated income statement for
the six months ended 30 June 2005

2005 HK(IFRIC) 4
二零零五年 《香港 2005

(as previously （國際財務報告 二零零五年
reported) 詮釋委員會） (as restated)

（如前呈報） 詮釋》第4號 （已重報）
$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Turnover 營業額 61,546 (409 ) 61,137

Direct costs and 直接成本及
operating expenses 經營費用 (20,509 ) 1,494 (19,015 )

41,037 1,085 42,122
Other revenue 其他收入 7,008 – 7,008
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (20,576 ) – (20,576 )
Valuation gains on 投資物業估值

investment properties 盈餘 21,000 – 21,000

Profit from operations 經營盈利 48,469 1,085 49,554

Finance costs 財務費用 (13,956 ) – (13,956 )

34,513 1,085 35,598

Share of profits of associates 所佔聯營公司盈利 30,441 – 30,441

Profit before taxation 除稅前盈利 64,954 1,085 66,039

Income tax 所得稅 6,038 (293 ) 5,745

Profit for the period 本期間盈利 70,992 792 71,784

(2) 會計政策之變動（續）
(a) 重報過往期間及期初結餘

下表披露就截至二零零五年六
月三十日止六個月綜合損益表
及於二零零五年十二月三十一
日之綜合資產負債表內各個已
呈報項目作出之調整。

(i) 截至二零零五年六月三
十日止六個月之綜合損
益表

51

Interim Financial Report

中期財務報告

(2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening

balances (continued)
(i) Consolidated income statement for

the six months ended 30 June 2005
(continued)

2005 HK(IFRIC) 4
二零零五年 《香港 2005

(as previously （國際財務報告 二零零五年
reported) 詮釋委員會） (as restated)

（如前呈報） 詮釋》第4號 （已重報）
$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Attributable to: 應佔部份：

Equity shareholders 本公司股東
of the Company 62,005 475 62,480

Minority interests 少數股東權益 8,987 317 9,304

Profit for the period 本期間盈利 70,992 792 71,784

Earnings per share 每股盈利

Basic 基本 2.43 cents仙 0.02 cent仙 2.45 cents仙

Diluted 攤薄 2.39 cents仙 0.02 cent仙 2.41 cents仙

(2) 會計政策之變動（續）
(a) 重報過往期間及期初結餘

（續）
(i) 截至二零零五年六月三

十日止六個月之綜合損
益表（續）

Interim Financial Report

中期財務報告

52

(2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening

balances (continued)
(ii) Consolidated balance sheet at 31

December 2005

At 31 December
2005 At 31 December

二零零五年 HK(IFRIC) 4 2005
十二月三十一日 《香港 二零零五年

(as previously （國際財務報告 十二月三十一日
reported) 詮釋委員會） (as restated)

（如前呈報） 詮釋》第4號 （已重報）
$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產

Fixed assets 固定資產
– Investment properties －投資物業 262,194 – 262,194
– Other property, －其他物業、

plant and equipment 廠房及設備 1,163,052 (131,225 ) 1,031,827
– Interest in leasehold land －根據經營租賃

held for own use 持作自用之
under operating leases 租賃土地權益 76,045 – 76,045

1,501,291 (131,225 ) 1,370,066
Intangible assets 無形資產 34,433 – 34,433
Goodwill 商譽 48,236 – 48,236
Interest in associates 聯營公司權益 413,304 – 413,304
Other financial assets 其他財務資產 51,931 – 51,931
Finance lease receivables 融資租賃應收款項 – 131,701 131,701
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 16,832 (399 ) 16,433

2,066,027 77 2,066,104
------------ ------------ ------------

Current assets 流動資產

Debtors, other receivables, 應收賬款、其他應收
deposits and 款項、按金及
prepayments 預付款項 109,023 – 109,023

Finance lease receivables 融資租賃應收款項 – 2,384 2,384
Pledged bank deposits 已抵押銀行存款 89,197 – 89,197
Deposits with bank 銀行存款 907 – 907
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 408,566 – 408,566

607,693 2,384 610,077
------------ ------------ ------------

(2) 會計政策之變動（續）
(a) 重報過往期間及期初結餘

（續）
(ii) 於二零零五年十二月三

十一日之綜合資產負債
表

53

Interim Financial Report

中期財務報告

(2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening

balances (continued)
(ii) Consolidated balance sheet at 31

December 2005 (continued)

At 31 December
2005 At 31 December

二零零五年 HK(IFRIC) 4 2005
十二月三十一日 《香港 二零零五年

(as previously （國際財務報告 十二月三十一日
reported) 詮釋委員會） (as restated)

（如前呈報） 詮釋》第4號 （已重報）
$’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元

Current liabilities 流動負債

Secured bank loans 有抵押銀行貸款 40,227 – 40,227
Amount due to minority 應付少數股東款項

shareholder 575 – 575
Creditors, other payables 應付賬款、其他應付

and accrued expenses 款項及應計費用 233,219 – 233,219
Current taxation 本期稅項 2,138 – 2,138

276,159 – 276,159
------------ ------------ ------------

Net current assets 流動資產淨額 331,534 2,384 333,918
------------ ------------ ------------

Total assets less 總資產減流動負債
current liabilities 2,397,561 2,461 2,400,022

------------ ------------ ------------

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債

Secured bank loans 有抵押銀行貸款 572,016 – 572,016
Loans from ultimate 最終控股公司貸款

holding company 535,628 – 535,628
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 20,732 431 21,163

1,128,376 431 1,128,807
------------ ------------ ------------

NET ASSETS 資產淨額 1,269,185 2,030 1,271,215

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 股本及儲備

Share capital 股本 255,181 – 255,181
Reserves 儲備 921,676 1,478 923,154

Total equity attributable to 本公司股東應佔
equity shareholders of 權益總額
the Company 1,176,857 1,478 1,178,335

Minority interests 少數股東權益 92,328 552 92,880

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 1,269,185 2,030 1,271,215

(2) 會計政策之變動（續）
(a) 重報過往期間及期初結餘

（續）
(ii) 於二零零五年十二月三

十一日之綜合資產負債
表（續）

Interim Financial Report

中期財務報告

54

(2) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
(b) Estimated effects of changes in accounting

policies on the current period
The following tables provide estimates of the
extent to which each of the line items in the
consolidated income statement and balance
sheet of the Group for the six months ended
30 June 2006 is higher or lower than it would
have been had the previous policies still been
applied in the year.

(i) Effect on the consolidated income
statement for the six months ended